PRESETS

Factory Presets:

Nr. Name Description Nr. Name Description

1 Ultimator Gives your songs or single tracks a hole new feeling 51 Ring Mod 2 Pedal Very ugly guitar sound

2 Vocode Tracker Generates a robot from your vocal tracks 52 Ring Mod Delay Ring modulator combined with a slap back delay

3  Paranoia Be aware someones after you !l 53 Dry Tak y Ring modulator combined with a Resonance filter

4 Angry Moog Converts anything into an angry sequenzer sound 54 Bellysizer Ring modulator and delay, Mod Wheel creates endless feedback
5  Walkietalkie Talk through this and sound like a bad walkietalkie 55 The Talking Machine  Vocoder and Synth convertes anything into percussive sounds
6 Arctic Strings Great wind sounds 56 Plastic Oh No Delay, Reverb and Flanger turned into a melodic effect
7 Dub The Universe Takes your songs to another universe 57 Turbo Delay Compressor and delay

8  The Whisperer Makes any voice to a whisper (also try with a drum beat) 58  Darth Vader From Darth Vader to Mickey Mouse via the Modifier Wheel
9  Envelope Filter Adds on some wah effect on percussive material 59  Creepy Vocals Short and fast delay after each other

10  Little Speaker Makes anything sound like your first transistor radio 60  Vocal FireworX Mickey Mouse choir, Mod Wheel takes you to the bathroom
11 Warm Phaser Advanced phaser with chorus and delay 61 Vox Comp/Pitch/Delay Delayed vocal effect

12 Phaser From Hell Modified Bandpass filter made to a phaser 62 Vox Reverb/Chorus  Nice vocal effect

13 Phlanges 'N'Faces  Flanger and Phaser at the same time 63 Vox Reverb/Delay/Cho Delayed vocal effect, plus reverb on the Mod Wheel
14 Classic Sweeper Phaser with modified Depth 64  Vox Reverb 1 Straight reverb plus delay on the Mod Wheel

15  Distorted Phaser Heavy distorted Phaser with modified speed 65  Esser Reverb Reverb and Resonance filter

16 Distorted Chorus Chorus and distorted phaser 66  Heavens Vox Special vocal effect. Use Mod Wheel to hear heaven
17 Flange Two flangers + more making really fat flanger 67  Vocal Spread Spreads out your vocal or any other material

18 WOW Pitch with Formant and Phaser on the Modifier Wheel 68 Voice Doubler Pitcher and Formant filter

19  Autowah (Tempo ctrl) Tap the Tempo and get an autowah 69  Voice Doubler 2 Pitcher and Reverb

20 Autowah Turn the modifier wheel and get another type of Autowah 70  Voice Doubler 3 Pitcher and Stereo Enhancer

21 FormantWah+Delay Wah effect made with the Formant filter 71 Double Up Use the global Tempo to set the speed of the Flanger
22 Envelope Filter 2 Adds on some wah effect on percussive material 72 Moving Doubler Flanger and Surround Panner. Mod Wheel changes surround speed
23 Whopper Formant filter with modified resonance 73 Stereo Chord/Contour Resochord spreads out the sound

24 Synth-Filter Simulation of old synthesizer sound 74 Space Tremolo Reverb and Tremolo creates a modulated sound

25  Old Synth-Filter Simulation of old synthesizer sound 75 Slow Tremolo Straight Tremolo effect

26 Techno-Filter Simulation of old synthesizer sound 76  Cabinet Tremolo Tremolo effect and Reverb on the Mod Wheel

27 5th. AutoPhilter Simulation of old synthesizer sound 77 Drug Tremolo Extreme Tremolo with delay and Formant filtering

28  Filter Dance Modified Delays 78  Vibrato Phaser used as vibrato z

29  Low-Fi Use the modifier wheel to make it sound noisy 79  Guitaratiug Far out guitar effect with Reverse Delay, Formant and Distortion
30  Through 1 Foot Tube Talk through a long tube and hear how it sounds at the end 80  Alomar Chunk Guitar  Fat guitar effect

31 King Of Transformer  Nasty solo guitar - use the modifier wheel to get more 81  Metal Tweezer Extreme guitar sound

32 Subtle Distort Straight distortion 82 Mutroid Guitar Pickr  Solo Guitar

33 Angry Effect Resonance Filter and Pitch 83 Old Tubecombo Guitar effect

34 Angry Whammy 2up  Distortion, Reverb and Pitch modifiable 2 octaves up 84 My Bass Is On Fire Use the Mod Wheel to set your bass on Fire

35  Distorter Aggressive distortion e.g. for bass 85  Chorused Lightspring  Lifts up any instrument in the air

36 Uncertain Mutant Phaser, Formant and a Panner creates something special 86  Flange/Hall/Gate Compressor and Phaser plus Reverb on the Mod Wheel
37 LFOVCF Specially modified bandpass filter 87 Ultra Chorus Great Chorus with Pitch and Delay

38  Solinafier Simulation of old synthesizer sound 88  Lush Phase Phaser, Chorus and Delay

39  Speakin' Struction Special autowah thing 89  AKind Of Roraty Modified Pitch and Panner

40  Heroin Formant modified into a phaser look-alike (use Mod. Wheel) 90  Flange Spacedelay Pitch, Flanger and Delay

41  Fattener Lifts your soloinstrument out in the space 91  Dynaflange Reversals Flanger and Reverb with Reverse delay on the Mod Wheel
42 Sweep Clipper Cuts your material in to a vibrato like sound 92 Ping Pong Delay Dual delay with Feedback on the Mod Wheel

43 Devils Voice Use the modifier wheel to get the devil to sing with you 93 Talking Delay The Formant filter "talks" in the Delayed signal

44  Basiac Intruder Ugly distortion for your bass 94  L:Reverb R:Wobbelay A very special construction of Reverb and Delay

45 Angry Robot Use the modifier wheel to transform a voice into an angry robot 95  The Great Outdoors  Special Delay preset

46  Dark Obsession A dark sound made from Formant and Resonance filters 96 TC Walrus 2290 Simulation of TC's famous 2290 delay

47 Vocoder Straight Vocoder: Vox on L input, Carrier on R input 97  Big Pad Enlarger Delay and chorus with Reverb on the Mod Wheel

48  Grut Gut Ring modulator and chorus, good guitar sound 98  Master Of Rings/+Dly  For dirty guitar, with Ring Modulator on the Mod Wheel
49  Ring Modulator Heavy distorted Ring modulator 99  ReversetRing+Dly For guitar, with Reverse delay on the Mod Wheel

50  Ring Mod R2D2 Use the modifier wheel to get R2D2 to speak with you 100  Prime Time Delay Straight stereo Delay, tap the speed on the Global Tempo



PRESETS

Factory Presets:

Nr. Name

Description

101 Ambience Comes Back A great preset for your final mix

Nr. Name

151 Multivibrator

Description

Phaser, Ring Modulator and Pitcher

102 Smart Face

When you want something special on your tracks

152 Autopanner

Turn up the Panner speed with the Mod Wheel

103 Under Water

Stick your head in the water

153 5th Spins Around Me

Advanced panner thing with Pitch, Phaser, Chorus and Delay

104  Gated Verb LRG

Short reverb with bandpass filter and optional gate

154  James Bondage

Bubble sounding preset

105 Distorted Room

Heavily distorted Reverb

155  Freeform Trance

Freeform modifier controlling the Delay plus more

106 Short+Dark REV Short dark Reverb 156 River's Edges Hear the frogs
107 Dimension Deep Use this on your acoustic guitar 157 _ Funky Inquisition Funny preset with Distortion on the Mod Wheel
Chorus 158  The Driveby Hear the sound drive by

108  Hangover

109 JustTrails

Dark sounding Formant and Delay with Chorus on the Mod Wheel

159  Mars Invaders

Mars mens invades your material

110 Octaves

Modified Pitch

160  Aliens In My Brain

Don't use this with hangovers

111 Use Dis 4 Your 303

Special effect for your snare drum

161  Play-a-tune

Randomly gives you a new tune

112 Dynamic Alienizer

Funny effect, especially on percusive material

162 Bubbles

Pitch, Reverb and EQ

113 Hip-Hop-Ifyed

Try this out on your drum beats

163 Skitzo-Phrenia

Resonance filter, Flanger and Reverse delay

114 Fireworlds

Over much on anything

164  Havok's Bad Dream

What a night

115 Drums/Meets Chords

Gives percusive material a little lift

165  Synth Cracker

Resonance, Synth and Pitch modified in a funny way

116 Drums/Scratch It

Scratch your drums on the Mod Wheel

166 Simmons

Run your snare drum through this

117 Drums/Cartoons

Turns your drums into plastic

167  Ambient And Bubbles

Out in the great wide open, plus bubbles with the Mod Wheel

118 Drums/Bigdip

Fattens up your drum beats

168  Resochord

Another funny effect sound

119 Drums/Deephuge

Another effect for drums

169 Resochord 2

Another funny effect sound

120  Drums/TrulyUgly

If your drums sounds to good

170  CloseAnd Farfazeverb Chorus, Phaser and Reverb in a creative way

121 Drums/Excessive

Dirty Drum effect, add on Distortion with the Mod Wheel

171 Sequencer

Plays a short piece for you without any input

122 Drum Comp

Compressor for Drums

172 Chorus Room

Chorus and reverb

123 Drum Room

Special reverb for drums

173 Deep Space

Extreme effect with Chorus, Delay and Reverb

124 Robot Drums

Turns your drums into robot sound

174 Lost In Space

Pitch, Delay and Tremolo

125  Drums/Princey

Heavily compressed, pitched and distorted drum effect

175  Dark Scary Place

Dark Reverb with Pitch and compressor

126  Break Killer

Kills any break beat

176  Another Planet

Maybe another kind of Mars mens

127 Intended for 909

Use this for your bass drum

177 __ Wide Open

Pitch, Flanger, Delay and Surround panner

128 Hardcore 909BD

Extreme bass drum effect

178  Falling Downstairs

Use the Mod Wheel to take the big step down

129  Beat Crasher

Bandpass and Distortion on your beats

179 Where Will This End

Pitch and Surround panner in an endless sound

130  German PadClipper

Cuts your percusive material in pieces

180  Ping-Pong

Delay and Surround panner

131 Trip Hop Loop

Make a hype drum beat

181  Could Be Downstairs

Special preset that cuts your sound in pieces

132 Crunchy Frog Perc

A complete change of your percusive material

182  Trance Gate

Use this on percusive material

133  Tribe

Lifts your material up

183  Moss Garden

Flanger, Delay and Reverb

134 Sick Kitchen Sink

Another sick preset for special effects

184  Dual Effects

Take the Delay and Reverb off with the Mod Wheel

135  Envelope FilteReverb

Great reverb with Resonance filter on the Mod Wheel

185 L:Phaze R.Ring Mod

Gate, Phaser, Drive, Ring Modulator and Panner

136 Super Skysaw

Extremely modified Resonator and Pitch

186  Distorto Ghost

A groovy mix of Phaser, Reverb, Distortion and Chorus

137 Old Cassettedeck

Make it sound like an old ttedeck with the Mod Wheel

187  Syndique Distortion

Funny little sound

138 Bad Record

Like an old bad recorded record

188  Triple Squeeze Fuzzz

Extreme compression

139 Vinyl Noize

Pick-up noise

189  Voice Tracker 1

Modified Resonance filter

140  Telephone

Call a friend

190  Voice Tracker 2

Modified Resonance filter

141 D-Day

WW Il broadcasting sound, try dial the Mod Wheel

191  Sus4 Phasejumpers

Space sound

142 Japanese Toys

Cheap plastic sound

192 Audio Softener

Vocoder and Pitch adds on a friend

143 Party Nextdoor

When you want to sleep and there's a party going on nextdoor

193  Echos Of Echos

Endless Ping Pong delay and panning

144 Hockey Hall

Reverb and delay turned into a big hockey hall sound

194  Reverse Or Insane!!

Extreme guitar effect

145  Wind Machine

....is blowing in the wind

195  Whammy 1upidown

Pitch one octave up and one down with the Mod Wheel

146 Broadcasting Sick

Add a friend and distortion to your vocal

196  Center Remover

Check out the stereo information in your material

147 Mastering

Compressor, Stereo Enhancer and EQ prepared for mastering

197 1 kHz Testtone

Generated with the Synth

148  Pad Tremolo

Chorus, Reverb, Delay and Tremolo

198  Masian Synth

Connect a standard MIDI keyboard and get a monophonic synth

149 Distant Pulser

Creates pulsing sound out of an input

199  Garage Bass Synth

Connect a standard MIDI keyboard and get a monophonic synth

150  LFOver The Rainbow

A very special preset for aimost anything

200 Empty Routing

Start to construct your own presets here



PRESETS

Factory Presets:

Nr.

0
202
23
04
205
206
207
28
29
210
M
202
213
204
205
2
a7
218
209
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
21
28
2
20
B
%2
23
24
85
26
27
28
29
20
w1
22
%3
24
25
246
u7_
28
29
250

Name Description
---=<DARKSIDE>=--- Sweep Filters

B Minor Fugue Pins Notes

Bad Daze In G LFO Crunch Depth
Aggressive>>Impulse<< Pulse Width
Cousin it' Spin To Talk
D-Whopper Pitch

Rippin Pattern

Aliasing’ Pattern

Bounching Raga

Intensifies Rate

ModModModulation Carrier Freq
HarleyWorx Step On It!!!
~=*AIR Raid*=-. Reduce Siren
BeachWorx Brightens Waves
Acid Wash Mr. Clean

Toxin Cant Breath
Mutator Transformation

Big Fat Ass

lIlbient Density

Sterioizer

Just Big Beats Grace Note Remover
Bass Balls Plywood Box Rattle
Bubbly Basslines Stomp The Silver Box
Space Echo Tape Loop Insanity
Ruff Seas Rock The Boat
Space Cream Bounce back

Env Cho Delay Repeats

Basic Bigness Flange/Delay
Bigger Place Distance

Filter Time Delay Less Is More
GtrWah Speed/Feedback
Repetition Pan Resolution

Crazy Baby Oddness

Purty Tweeky 5s(git) The Fives - DT
Nice w/sum 5's Rez - DT

Natty Gitleap +QOctave

Tight Drum Reverb

Indirky Q -DT

Hawaii 5'0 Lo-FI/Hi-Fi

Tiny AM Radio Crud

Ship To Shore Radio Harshness

Police Radio

Bad Reception

Worse Reception

Bad Phone Line

Phone Speak Nastiness

Hall Intercom Quality

Stadium Announce Delay Amount
Chruncher More

Mod>Nofi Then Pb>FIt Nofi Amount
Surround>Dist -Surround +Dist
Mom Filter +Fltr/Formant
Filter + Distortion Filter Sweep

Nr.

51
%2
23
24
25
26
57
28
29
%0
%1
%2
%3
%4
%5
%6
%7
%8
%9
27
-
72
73
a7
75
27
a
a8
a9
280
81
%2
23
84
285
26
%7
28
289
2%
2
292
23
2%
2
2%
27
28
2
300

Name Description
Old School Vox EQ
Little Dist! More
Lift And Separate Electrosqueeze
Reverse Osmosis Diffusion Grating
Gargle Feedback
Natty Gitleap +QOctave
Thin Flang>Fat Crunch Get Mean
Flaming Dr Pepper 151 Rum
MbiThang Dullais-Dt
Robo Voice
Robo-Tracker Modsquad
LocustStorm Animation
Scary Six-Tap Tuning
Chaotic Vocal Smash Filtered Source
X-Wing Pilot Pitch
Carbonite Freezing Freeze Frequency
Synthsparks Melody Reduce Delays
Grunt Pitch
Transposer Tune Me Now
Nuclear Sub Bass Depth Charge
Cracked Muezzin Add Him-Dt
Lightsabre Sun Through Clouds
Long Mono Tape Echo Adds Tremolo
Tape Compression Brightnessness
Pan By Volume Soft On Left Or Right
Pan By Pitch Low On Left Or Right
Pull The Plug! Trigger
Phaser/Chorus/Echo Echo Lvl +Image
Microphone Bump
Formant Verb Stereo2mono/Resonance
Firing Jetfighter Closer To You
Technoswept Fuzzed Sweep Speed
Fazey Fuzzy Resonance
Funky Touch Wah Intensity
Formant Auto Wah Pan Brightness
Formant Dance Brightness
Phaser Dance Tonality
Autopan Resowah Resonance
PhaseBotz Feedback
Ampenstein's Monster Brightness
Rumple Room Tone Locut
Digisub Stereo Pitch
Digisub Stereo2 Pitch
Digisub Spread Pitch
Soundsmasher Distortion
Soundsmasher 2 Distortion
Windy Atmosphere More Wind
Approaching Tornado Stronger Wind
Thunderbolt SkyVerb Surround Position
Left Shot Right Verb Approaching
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Factory Presets:

Nr.

o
02
33
04
35
36
w7
38
39
30
i
32
33
FT
35
36
F
38
39
20
@
2
2
2
25
6
.
8
9
30
B
82
a3
B
35
36
W
38
39
0
W
2
3
4
U5
6
ur_
s
u9
350

Name Description
Spining Around Open The Door
Spining Voices Make It Slimer
Walk Around......... Walking Position
Dream Space Character
Bandtune Verbdelay Band Tuner
Vocal Thickener Detune
KrunchyKaos Tweaky
DancinFilter Wackiness
Volume To Pitch (+) Tuning

Volume To Pitch (-) Tuning
DistoPitch Amplipan Overdrive
Alienizer Knobulizer Alienized
HipHop Addnotes Lowers Reverb
Cartoony Chorus Sweep Speed
Pitch'd Fdbk In Time Get Pitch>Hold
Who's Your Mama Parental Controller
Gurgle Delay Feedback
Circles Speed/Space
Flt'd Dr Loop Add 2 Da Ptn
8'th Delay W/Stuff Turn Me

Alien Entertainment Wobbles

Backwards Chaos

Backward Levels

Space Time Takeoff

Ghrost Yipes-DT
AttackFromBothSides Overdrive
Underwater By Doppler

Wip Wap Verb

Big Echo Voice

Prices Falling Reduce Reverb
Comp/EQ/Flange/Echo Effect Increase
Comp/EQ/Phaser/Echo Effect Increase
Drive By Bass Boom

Reversed Chorus Room Speed And Mix
Chorus Wash Delay/Verb Balance
Housing Estate Ambi Surround Position
Organic Echos Morph Flang To Chors
Multiplexed Room Delay Spacing
Ensemble Add Echo
Uber-Verb+Delay Wicked Feedback
Swing Delay Feedback

Forest Delay 1

Forest Delay 2

Forest Delay 3

Forest Delay 4

Contoured Echo Echo Contour
Echo Hall Balance/EQ
Vocal Delay>Reverb Delay Amount
Elvis Room Bring To Center
Rhytmic Circles Effect Mix%

Tube Rico

Nr.

B
B2
3
B4
5
6
B
8
39
30
1
%2
%3
4
%5
%6
7
%8
39
a0
-
72
a3
7
a5
76
.
s
a7
B0
®
®2
83
B
85
86
®7
8
89
0
I
2
33
N
3%
3%
w7
38
39
400

Name Description

Fall Away

Simple Reverse Less

Kiss My Brass Cheese InA Can
Airstream Oxygen Content
Room Bright>Dark
Compressed Box Centers Signal
LA Detune+Room Bring It Close
Small Detune Room Adds Detune
Punch

ADR Helper Width

Chamber Under Ground Surround Position
Ambulence Rooms Alters Mix/Image
Recording Booth Contour Adjust
Wood Room Sound Positioning
Bathroom Ting

Carpet Room Ambience

Inside >>>> Qutside Open The Door And Go
Roomverb + Phase Adds Phaser

Warm Nightclub

Adds Presence

Underground Garage

The Classroom

Room Position

The Jazz Club Change Position
Furnished Bedroom Change Position
Kitchen Verb

Club 1

Smallish Hall Hi + Lo Cut
Regular Hall EQ Adjust

Front To Rear Hall To The Back
Parking Garage Verb

Concrete Stairwell Metalness

Street Ambience Surround Position
BetweenDistantBlocks Surround/Distance
Alley Ambience Verb

Street Echo Verb

Street Party Wall Slap

St Marco Square Listening Position
Hide Park Surround Position
Behind Outdoor Stage Walking Around Stage
Sounds From The Hill More Hills

Distant Battlefield Surround Position
Outdoor Spacelayers Closer To You
Riverside Ambience Reverb

Lagoon Athmosphere Closer To The Sea
Skyverb For Airplane Approaching

Big Cave Stereo To Mono
Cave-Verb Dry It Up
Cannonshot In Desert Approaching
SkyVerb For Explosion Surround Position
SurroundOpenAirAmbi Surround Position

Surround Bigverb

Add Ghost Echos



